

ITEM NO.15
SECTION XVI-A

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Transfer Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 41/2020

AJAY SOOD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 779/2020 (XI)

Date : 28-09-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Siddharth Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr Shashank Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the
Court made the following

O R D E R

Respondent nos. 1 to 3 in SLP(C) No. 779/2020 have filed
counter affidavit.

Respondent no.3 in TP(C) NO.41/2020 is granted four weeks
time for filing counter affidavit.

Item No.15

As per office report, service report is awaited from the High Court in respect of respondent nos. 1 and 2 in TP(C) NO.41/2020. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that respondents in TP(C) NO.41/2020 and the SLP(C) No. 779/2020 are the same and respondents in SLP(C) No. 779/2020 have appeared and filed counter affidavit, and therefore, he submits that respondent nos. 1 and 2 in TP(C) NO.41/2020 be treated to be served. Registry to verify, and if respondents in TP(C) NO.41/2020 and SLP(C) No. 779/2020 are the same, respondent nos. 1 and 2 TP(C) NO.41/2020 may be treated to be served.

List again on 25.11.2020.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar