

CORRECTED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL/EXTRAORDINARY JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.41/2020

AJAY SOOD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL) NO.779/2020

O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL) NO.779/2020:-

1. Having heard learned Senior counsel for the petitioner and learned Additional Solicitor General for the Union of India, we are of the opinion that the interim order passed by this Court on 20-01-2020 should be and, is, accordingly, made absolute.
2. During the pendency of Writ Petition (Civil) No.38949/2019 pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner.
3. The Special Leave Petition is disposed of in the above-terms.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.41/2020:-

1. The High Court of Judicature at Allahabad is requested to consider the matters pending before it on their own merits and render Judgment as soon as possible.

2. The Transfer Petition is disposed of in the above-terms.

.....J
(S.RAVINDRA BHAT)

.....J
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

NEW DELHI
26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL/EXTRAORDINARY JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.40/2020

AJAY SOOD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL) NO.779/2020

O R D E R

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL) NO.779/2020:-

1. Having heard learned Senior counsel for the petitioner and learned Additional Solicitor General for the Union of India, we are of the opinion that the interim order passed by this Court on 20-01-2020 should be and, is, accordingly, made absolute.
2. During the pendency of Writ Petition (Civil) No.38949/2019 pending before the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner.
3. The Special Leave Petition is disposed of in the above-terms.

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No.40/2020:-

1. The High Court of Judicature at Allahabad is requested to consider the matters pending before it on their own merits and render Judgment as soon as possible.

2. The Transfer Petition is disposed of in the above-terms.

.....J
(S.RAVINDRA BHAT)

.....J
(ARAVIND KUMAR)

NEW DELHI
26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023.

ITEM NO.40 COURT NO.8 SECTION XI CORRECTED

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.41/2020

AJAY SOOD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 779/2020 (XI)

Date : 26-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dutta, Adv.
Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition and Special Leave Petition are disposed of, in terms of the corrected signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Corrected Signed Order is placed on the file)

ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.8

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.41/2020

AJAY SOOD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 779/2020 (XI)

Date : 26-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajiv Dutta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kumar Dushyant Singh, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dutta, Adv.
Ms. Subasri Jaganathan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Swarupama Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Amit Sharma B, Adv.
Mr. Madhav Sinhal, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition and Special Leave Petition are disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)